



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 612 of 2022

VRITPAL SINDHU **versus** AMIT AGRAWAL

WPC/664/2022

Order on Board

07/11/2024	Mr. Amrito Das, learned counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Harsh Wardhan and Mr. Devendra Patel, learned counsel for respective respondents. Heard on I. A. No.2, application for vacating stay. Learned counsel for respondents submits that the petitioners have challenged the order passed by the District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Raigarh which is assailable under the Consumer Protection Act and instead of filing the appeal, this writ petition has been filed and the petitioners have obtained the interim order. Therefore, the interim order may be vacated. Opposing the submissions, learned counsel for the petitioners

Parul	submits that the respondent is not the consumer of the petitioner and the learned District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Raigarh has assumed that the status of a consumer within the Consumer Protection Act, hence this writ petition. Be that as it may, the interim order passed on 07.02.2022 and after lapse of this much of time and the matter is already arrived for hearing, this Court is not inclined to vacate the interim order. Accordingly, I. A. No.2 is rejected. Interim order dated 07.02.2022 is made absolute. In view of above, I. A. No.1 stands disposed of. List this case for disposal in the month of December, 2024. Sd/- ({Sachin Singh Rajput}) JUDGE
-------	---